
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 8th October, 2015

7.30 pm

Town Hall

Publication date: 30 September 2015

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ishbel Morren in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278375 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Council Chamber is on the mezzanine floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
An induction loop is available in the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.

SPEAKING AT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Only one person will be permitted to speak on behalf of objectors and one in support of a 
proposal.  Precedence to speak in support of the proposal will be given to the applicant or 
their representative.

In order to speak, a person must register before 12 noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team.  The contact details are available on the front 
of this agenda.

If a speaker wishes the Development Management Committee to consider any 
documentation at the meeting, then it must be submitted to the Democratic Services Team 
by 12 noon on the day of the meeting.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor R Martins (Chair)
Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bashir, N Bell, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Turmaine, M Whitman and 
T Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Development Management Committee held on 27 August 2015 
to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

All minutes are available on the Council’s website.

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING

The Committee to take items in the following order:

1. All items where people wish to speak to the Committee and have registered to do 
so by telephoning the Democratic Services Team.

2. Any remaining items that the Committee agrees can be determined without further 
debate.

3. Those applications where the Committee wishes to discuss matters in detail.

4. 15/00413/FULM 23, 25 & 25A ST JOHN'S ROAD (Pages 5 - 60)

Application to demolish existing buildings, originally three detached dwellings, now 
linked and used as offices.  Erection of two blocks of flats comprising 40 
residential units.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=292




PART A

Report of: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SECTION HEAD

Date of Committee 8th October 2015

Site address: 23, 25 & 25A St John’s Road

Reference Number : 15/00413/FULM

Description of Development: Demolition of existing buildings, originally 
three detached dwellings, now linked and 
used as offices. Erection of two blocks of flats 
comprising 40 residential units.

Applicant: The Seventh Day Adventist Association 
Limited

Date received: 10th April 2015

13 week date (major): 10th July 2015

Agreed extended deadline: 10th October 2015

Ward: Central

SUMMARY
Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings occupying 

the site and the erection of two blocks of flats comprising 40 residential units. 

The proposed development will provide a high quality residential environment within a 

highly sustainable location with good access to public transport and a wide range of 

services and facilities. 

It is considered that the contemporary design adopted by the architect is a suitable 

approach to deal with the transition in the streetscape between the modern office building 

to the east of the site and the residential properties to the west. The use of high quality 

materials and landscaping will ensure that an attractive environment is created. 



The siting and design of the proposed building will ensure that it will have no adverse 

impact on surrounding residential properties.

Of the 40 units proposed, 14 are to be affordable – ensuring that the level of affordable 

housing provision meets the Council’s minimum 35% threshold. The proposal will provide 

a mix of new units in terms of size and tenure, providing much-needed housing. The new 

units will benefit from adequate levels of internal space, natural lighting and outlook and 

will have access to amenity space – all of which will contribute towards ensuring that a 

high quality living environment is achieved. 

The Development Management Section Head recommends that planning permission be 

granted as set out in the report, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND

Site and surroundings
The application relates to an irregular shaped parcel of land located on the southern side 

of St John’s Road and which occ
[...]
the existing buildings occupying 

the site and the erection of 40 residential units. 

The buildings to be demolished were originally built as three detached dwellings but are 

currently in use as offices for the Seventh Day Adventist Association Limited who also 

own the site. The office space provided within the buildings no longer meets the demands 

of the owners who are looking to relocate.  

The development will involve the construction of 2 blocks of flats – one fronting St John’s 

Road, referred to as Block 1 on the submitted drawings, and the other (Block 2) sited at a 

right angle and behind Block 1. The blocks will be separated by a distance of 13.6m. 



Proposed Block Plan

Block 1 will be a part 5, part 4 and part 3 storey building comprising 28 flats in total, 14 of 

which will be affordable. It will have its main entrance facing St John’s Road. On the 

western side of Block 1 a vehicular access drive will be created, providing access to Block 

2 and a small parking forecourt in front of this block comprising 4 car parking spaces. A 

turning head will also be provided on site between Blocks 1 and 2.



View of Block 1 from St John’s Road (visual representation)

Some of the ground floor units will have access to their own small private amenity spaces. 

Many of the flats on the upper floors will benefit from balconies. Communal garden areas 

will be provided to the rear of Block 1 and within the southwestern corner of the site.

Relevant planning history
The site has an extensive planning history. Recent relevant planning history is outlined 

below:

23 St John’s Road

Ref. 07/00519/FUL – Erection of 3 storey rear and side extensions (including roof) with 

additional basement storey with alterations to existing property – Conditional Planning 

Permission granted in June 2007.

23-25 St John’s Road:

Ref. 11/00162/FUL – Retrospective application for construction of first floor infill bridge 



between buildings and second floor extension across both buildings involving alterations 

to roof – Refused Planning Permission in June 2011 for the following reasons:

1. The second floor extension, by reason of its design, size and siting, fails to remain 

in keeping with the character of the buildings and has resulted in a form of 

development that appears unduly prominent and visually obtrusive. The 

development has a detrimental effect on the character and appearance of the 

properties, the streetscene and the visual amenity of the area, contrary to Policies 

H7, H15, U1, U2 and U3 of the Watford District Plan 2000.

The Council’s reason to refuse this application was appealed against (Appeal Ref. 

APP/Y1945/A/11/2159961). The appeal was dismissed in December 2011. The Inspector 

concluded that the overall scheme seriously and unacceptably harmed the character and 

appearance of the host buildings, the street scene and the surrounding area. The 

unauthorised roof extension was subsequently removed.

Ref. 12/00303/FUL – Retrospective application for a first floor extension linking 23 and 25 

St John’s Road – Planning Permission granted in June 2012.

23, 25 & 25A St John’s Road

Ref. 14/00698/PREAPP – Demolition of existing buildings and erection of two blocks of 

flats including affordable housing – This pre-application enquiry was originally responded 

to in June 2014 but discussions remained ongoing up to the submission of the planning 

application.

Relevant Policies
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Paragraph 17 Core planning principles

Section 1 Building a strong, competitive economy

Section 2 Ensuring the vitality of town centres

Section 4 Promoting sustainable transport



Section 6 Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes

Section 7 Requiring good design

Section 10 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

Section 11 Conserving the natural environment

Section 12 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Hertfordshire Waste Core
[...]
nable to accept his memo as an addendum to the original 

report and not require the report to be re written.   

Urban Design & Conservation Manager

The scheme involves the demolition of 3 former houses which have been converted to 

office use and physically altered to accommodate the changes of use.  No 23 lies within 

the employment area E6 and all three properties lie in Character Area 7h which is 

primarily residential at the point where it abuts the Clarendon Road Character area (30b) 

which is dominated by large scale office blocks.  The site would be redeveloped with a 



large single block on the St John’s Road frontage and a smaller block in the former garden 

area of the properties.

The key considerations are:

 Principle of demolition;

 Character and quality of the new scheme;

 Loss of No 23 as an office use within the employment area

Demolition:
The properties are not listed or locally listed and not within a conservation area.  All the 

properties have been altered and much of it is not sympathetically done.  A case could be 

made for retaining the three existing properties, creating an access between two of the 

properties and developing block as shown for block 2 in the rear; there may be issues with 

the access in this arrangement.  The existing buildings could be converted back to 

residential.   However, an equally valid approach providing the design is of high quality is 

to demolish all the existing properties and develop the whole site to provide more housing 

(NPPF paras 60 and 64).

So, the principle of demolishing the properties is acceptable subject to the design quality 

of the proposed development.

Character and quality of the new scheme:
The site is in effect a transition one between two scales of building.  As such any new 

building on the site needs to deal successfully with this transition; at  present each of the 

elements on block 1 is a storey too high; a point which was made at the pre-application 

stage.
[...]
. 

With regard to scale and layout, it is considered that the proposal will integrate suitably 

with the surrounding pattern of development. Block 1 is shown to have 5 storeys at its 

eastern end which lies closest to the neighbouring office building at 59 Clarendon Road 

(which is currently occupied by the Watford Community Housing Trust). The height of 

Block 1 will be lower than the neighbouring office building at 59 Clarendon Road and will 

‘step down’ from east to west, providing a 3 storey element at its western end. The 

western end of the building would incorporate a ‘lightweight’ construction at second floor 

level which will be set in from the outer edges of the building and this will help to reduce its 

bulk and ensure that it sits comfortably with the neighbouring two storey building to the 

west. 



St John’s Road Streetscene Elevation (59 Clarendon Road office building on left and 27 St John’s Road on 

right) 

The stepping down of the building’s height provides a suitable approach towards 

achieving a transition between the tall office block to the east of the site and the two storey 

residential building to the west.

The front elevation of Block 1 will be articulated with its eastern part being set back from 

the western section. The front building line will respect both the front elevation of the 

neighbouring residential building to the west (27 St John’s Road) and the office building to 

the east. The front elevation of Block 1 will be set back over 2m from the main front 

elevation of 27 St John’s Road and this will help ensure that the development does not 

dominate or have an overbearing impact on this neighbouring building.

Block 2 will have a subordinate relationship with Block 1 being only 3 storeys. The 

surrounding residential properties to the south and west of the site are two storey and the 

introduction of a 3 storey building in this location is considered acceptable given the taller 

office buildings located to
[...]
s). However, the site is only a short walking distance from both the town 

centre and Watford Junction railway station and a wide range of services, facilities and 



passenger transport options. The site is therefore well suited to high density residential 

development. Car free development is also acceptable in this accessible location as the 

surrounding roads are covered by a controlled parking zone (CPZ) and the development 

can be excluded from the CPZ in order to discourage car ownership. The owner of the site 

has entered into a legal agreement to amend the Traffic Order and this will ensure that 

future occupiers of the development will not be entitled to parking permits within the 

surrounding CPZs. Short term pay-and-display parking exists on St John’s Road and 

Malden Road for visitors. 

The development will be served by a single vehicular access off St John’s Road, on the 

western side of the site. A turning head will be provided behind Block 1 to allow vehicles to 

manouevre on site thereby allowing vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward gear. 

This will help to reduce the potential for any obstruction being caused to the adjoining 

highway. 

The Local Highway Authority has been consulted and has raised no objection to the 

proposal subject to conditions being imposed to secure a suitable scheme for the disposal 

of surface water from the drive and parking area, the stopping up of the existing vehicular 

crossovers that will become redundant, and the submission of details regarding materials 

storage and contractors parking whilst the construction works take place. 

Cycle storage will be provided by way of 2 internal stores accommodated within Block 1 

and a separate store in front of Block 2. Such provision will be secure and weatherproof in 

accordance with the requirements of Policy T10 of the Watford District Plan 2000. 

Sustainable development
In accordance with the over-riding objective of the NPPF to achieve sus
[...]
town centre and a police 

station, where a degree of traffic and 

activity and its associated noise is to be 

expected. A condition will be attached 

to any permission granted to restrict 

the hours in which the development 

can be constructed, so as to limit the 

noise and disturbance to neighbouring 

residential properties. 

Over population of a small area. Policies SS1 and HS1 encourage high 

density residential schemes on 

brownfield sites within the Town Centre 

Special Policy Area. The proposal 



meets these policy aims.

Greater strain on local resources. The development is CIL liable. The CIL 

contribution collected from this 

development will be used to offset the 

impacts of the development on local 

services and infrastructure.

Could lead to growth in taller structures 

within the neighbourhood.

The proposed development will feature 

a maximum of 5 storeys and will not 

represent a tall building in the context 

of the site. The neighbouring office 

buildings rise higher than those 

buildings proposed. There are other 

considerably taller buildings near to the 

western end of St John’s Road also.

There is a lot of local opposition to the 

proposed development which will 

potentially cause disharmony in what 

has always been a peaceful and happy 

neighbourhood.

There is no evidence to suggest that 

this proposal will cause disharmony 

amongst the community and therefore 

there is no policy basis to refuse the 

application on these grounds.

Conclusion
The proposal will provide a high density residential scheme on this sustainable site which 

is close to the town centre and Watford Junction station. The location is also appropriate 

for a car-free development with good access to public transport and a wide range of 

services and facilities. 

It is felt that the contemporary design adopted by the architect is a suitable approach to 

deal with the transition between the modern office building to the east of the site and the 

residential properties to the west. The use of high quality materials and landscaping will 

ensure that an attractive environment is created. 



Of the 40 units proposed, 14 are to be affordable – ensuring that the level of affordable 

housing provision meets the Council’s minimum 35% threshold. The proposed tenure and 

size of the units will ensure that a suitable mix of housing is provided for a location of this 

type.

_______________________________________________________________________

Human rights implications
The Local Planning Authority is justified in interfering with the applicant’s Human Rights in 

order to alleviate any adverse effect on adjoining properties and their occupiers and on 

general public amenity. With regard to any infringement of third party Human Rights, these 

are not considered to be of such a nature and degree as to override the Human Rights of 

the applicant and therefore warrant refusal of planning permission. 

_______________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

Time Limit

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a period of 

three years commencing on the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004.

Approved Drawings

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved drawings:-  DAT/9.0, DAT/9.1 Rev A, DAT/9.2 Rev B, SJR-412-

001, SJR-412-1.00 Rev B, SJR-412-1.01 Rev B, SJR-412-1.02 Rev A, SJR-412-



1.03 Rev D, SJR-412-1.04 Rev B, SJR-412-1.10, 080-PL-001 Rev A, 080-PL-002 

Rev A, 080-PL-003 Rev A, 080-PL-004.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Hours of Construction

3. Construction of the development hereby permitted shall not take place before 8am 

or after 6pm Mondays to Fridays, before 8am or after 1pm on Saturdays and not at 

all on Sundays and Public Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring 

properties during the time that the development is being constructed, pursuant to 

Policy SE22 of the Watford District Plan 2000.

External materials and finishes

4. Notwithstanding the information already submitted, no construction of the approved 

buildings shall commence until details of the materials to be used for all the external 

finishes of the buildings including all external walls, roofs, doors, windows, 

balconies and canopies, rainwater and foul drainage goods have been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 

carried out only in accordance with the details approved under this condition.

Reason: To ensure that the development applies high quality materials that make a 

positive contribution to the character and appearance of the area in accordance 

with the provisions of the Residential Design Guide (RDG) and Policies SS1 and 

UD1 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31. Whilst some details of the 

materials have been provided with the application submission, including samples, 

details of the full palette of materials and further samples are required to ensure 

that all materials complement each other. This is a pre-commencement condition 

as these details need to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before the 

works commence.



Construction Environmental Management Plan

5. No demolition or construction works shall commence within the site until a 

Construction Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This Plan shall include details 

of temporary access for demolition/construction vehicles, contractors parking, the 

delivery and storage of materials, measures to mitigate 
[...]
re around the boundaries of the site and 

within the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. All fencing, walls, gates or other means of enclosure shall be 

provided in accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of any 

part of the development and shall be maintained as such at all times thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable levels of 

privacy are provided for future occupiers of the development and neighbours, in 

accordance with the provisions of the Residential Design Guide (RDG) and Policies 

SS1 and UD1 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31. Details of all the 

means of enclosure have not been specified within the application submission and 

these details need to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before the works 

commence.

Landscaping

8. The hard and soft landscaping shall be carried out in accordance with the details 

shown on Drawings: 080-PL-001 Rev A; 080-PL-002 Rev A; 080-PL-003 Rev A; 

080-PL-004. With the exception of the proposed planting, all works shall be 

completed prior to the first occupation of any part of the development. The 



proposed planting shall be completed not later than the first available planting and 

seeding season after the first occupation of any part of the development. For the 

purposes of this condition a planting season is the period from 1 October in any one 

year to 31 March in the next following year. Any trees or plants whether new or 

existing which within a period of five years die, are removed or become seriously 

damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 

similar size and species, or in accordance with details approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the site in accordance with 

Policy SE36 of the Watford District Plan 2000 and Policies SS1 and UD1 of the 

[...]
t loss of privacy to the occupiers of 

the neighbouring property to the west of the site pursuant to the provisions of the 

Residential Design Guide (RDG) and Policy SS1 of the Watford Local Plan Core 

Strategy 2006-31.

No use of flat roofs

12. No parts of the flat roofs of the development shall be used as terraces, balconies or 

other open amenity spaces.

Reason: To prevent overlooking and consequent loss of privacy to the occupiers of 

the neighbouring property to the west of the site pursuant to the provisions of the 

Residential Design Guide (RDG) and Policy SS1 of the Watford Local Plan Core 

Strategy 2006-31.

No new gates



13. With the exception of the means of enclosure approved under Condition 7, no 

gates or other means of enclosure shall be erected along the site frontage across 

the vehicle access or elsewhere on the site without the prior written approval of the 

Local Planning Authority.

 

Reason: To minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the 

adjacent highway and in the interests of visual amenity, in accordance with Policies 

T21 and T24 of the Watford District Plan 2000 and Policy UD1 of the Watford Local 

Plan Core Strategy 2006-31.

Levels

14. Notwithstanding the information already submitted, no construction of the approved 

buildings shall commence until detailed plans showing the existing and new or 

altered ground levels within the site and the floor levels of all the proposed 

buildings have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The development shall be carried out only in accordance with the details 

approved under this condition. 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed buildings and any other changes in level on 

the site maintain a satisfactory relationship between the development and existing 

properties to safeguard the character and appearance of the area and the privacy 

and amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with the objectives of 

Po

Minutes of the meeting


1

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

8 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillor R Martins (Chair)
Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bashir, N Bell, S Johnson, M Turmaine, 
M Whitman, T Williams and M Watkin

Officers: Fiona Dunning
Senior Planning Officer
Major Cases and Enforcement Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Watkin replaced 
Councillor Sharpe.

26  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

27  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2015 were submitted and signed.

28  15/00413/FULM 23, 25 & 25A ST JOHN'S ROAD 

The Committee received the report of the Senior Planning Officer including the 
relevant planning history of the site and details of responses to the application.

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application, explaining that the 
application was for the demolition of three existing buildings occupying the site 
and the erection of two blocks of flats comprising 40 residential units.

The contemporary design would comprise 40 units, 14 of which would be 
affordable to ensure that the level of affordable housing provision met the 
Council’s minimum 35% threshold.

The Chair invited Mrs Kim Gauld-Clark, a local resident, to speak to the 
Committee in objection to the application.   

Mrs Gauld-Clark advised that whilst residents understood the need for housing in 
the town and were not opposed to some redevelopment of the three properties, 
which were not of sufficiently high quality to retain, they remained opposed to the 
current application on two critical grounds.  



2

First, the design was considered inappropriate.  St John’s Road, although close 
to Watford’s employment area, retained its own distinct and attractive character.  
Indeed, residents believed that a case could be made for it to be designated a 
conservation area.  The application involved the demolition of three Edwardian 
villas to be replaced with a building which was unsympathetic in style and 
detracted from the overall character of the area.

Second, there was concern that the new development was out of scale and 
would overlook properties on Albert Road, resulting in a loss of privacy.  The 
buildings were a storey too high in each case and, whilst they might be sited a 
correct distance away from surrounding properties to comply with planning 
regulations, would overlook the rear gardens of Albert Road residents.

In addition, Mrs Gauld-Clark outlined briefly residents’ concerns about security 
along the back fences of the new development and hygiene issues surrounding 
the siting of the bins.

Residents noted that new and future owners of the flats would not be eligible for 
parking permits, which it was hoped would not exacerbate existing parking 
pressures in the area.

The Chair invited Mrs Jane Duncan, the architect for the proposed development 
and current president of the Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA), to speak 
to the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

Mrs Duncan advised that her client, the Seventh Day Adventist Association Ltd, 
had outgrown the current premises and, as a charitable organisation, had 
wanted to maximise value from the redevelopment of the St John’s Road site in 
order to continue its activities.  In addition, there was a desire to leave a legacy 
of fine architecture.

The current application was in line with planning guidance and had been 
reached during a positive and collaborative process between the client and 
Watford Borough Council planning officers.  The proposed development 
exceeded the standards stated in the Council’s design guidance and had sought 
to address a variety of concerns including: the loss of space in the employment 
zone; the need to provide a transition in the streetscape between the modern 
office building to the east of the site and the residential properties to the west; 
the requirement to provide affordable accommodation; sensitivities about 
overlooking and a loss of privacy; and the need for high quality, durable 
materials.

Mrs Duncan reported further that, in line with residents’ wishes, a memorial 
stone, which existed currently on the front of No 23 St John’s Road, would be 
relocated to the front elevation on block 1 of the new development.

The Chair thanked the two speakers for their comments and opened the debate 
to Committee members. 



3

Councillor Derbyshire commented that he understood residents’ reservations 
about the proposed development.  The analysis by Mrs Gauld-Clark had been 
very fair.  Constrained by the juxtaposition of the modern office block to the east 
of the site and the Edwardian villas to the west, the proposed development was 
not entirely out of place.

He considered that the designated office area included in the proposal 
represented only a small proportion of the total development site and was a 
pragmatic approach to an otherwise unusable patch of land.

Whilst sympathetic to residents’ concerns about being overlooked by the new 
development, the distance from neighbouring properties on block 2 was within 
the Council’s guidelines.

Councillor Bell questioned the quality of the materials proposed for the 
development.  In particular, he was concerned about how the corten steel panels 
would weather over time and how the design would fit in the overall streetscape.  
He also anticipated problems over car parking.  In reality a significant number of 
the residents would own cars and there would be issues about where they would 
park.

Councillor Bashir echoed the comments of other members, particularly the 
design of the proposed development, which he felt resembled an office block 
with flats inside.  He underlined the need for any new development to take into 
account the characteristics of the surrounding area, although acknowledged the 
difficulty of the site and the variety of building design in the area.

Reiterating previous comments about the complicated nature of the site, 
Councillor Watkin expressed additional reservations about the practicality of the 
balconies proposed.  On balance, however, he welcomed the design and 
cautioned that the Committee was constrained by national and local planning 
guidelines.  It could only reject the application if it had significant concerns about 
the standard of design.

Following observations by Councillor Turmaine, the Chair asked the Senior 
Planning Officer to clarify questions about bin storage, a loss of privacy and 
parking.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that:

 adequate provision had been made for the safe storage and easy 
collection of bins on the proposed site

 the Council’s tree officer had recommended that trees be planted along 
the site boundary with houses on Albert Road North to address residents’ 
concerns about a loss of privacy 

 planning policies supported the low provision of parking in developments 
in the town centre.  The development was only a short walking distance 
from both the town centre and Watford Junction railway station and a wide 
range of services, facilities and passenger transport options.  It should be 
noted that the owner of the site had entered into a legal agreement which 



4

would ensure that future occupiers of the development would not be 
entitled to parking permits within the surrounding controlled parking 
zones.

The Chair queried the light levels in the north facing flats.  In response, the 
Senior Planning Officer confirmed that all units conformed to the necessary 
building standards.  Only six of the 40 units proposed were affected and steps 
had been taken during the planning consultation stages to alter the depth of the 
balconies and maximise window heights in order to optimise light levels in the 
flats.  Nonetheless, the Chair voiced concerns that this could mean occupiers of 
these six units would have poor natural light.  The Senior Planning Officer 
acknowledged that this would be the case, but that he did not consider it a 
significant problem. 

Councillor Johnson welcomed the levels of affordable housing included in the 
development, however added his concerns about the overall “Lego brick” design, 
which he felt dominated the surrounding residential properties.  He expressed 
extreme frustration about the lack of parking provision, which, regardless of its 
conforming to planning guidelines, failed to take into account the reality of 
widespread car ownership.

Councillor Williams concurred with earlier comments regarding the scale and 
appearance of the development as well as the lack of parking provision, but 
questioned the grounds on which the Committee might reject the application. 

Summing up, the Chair stated that the proposed development was on a 
prominent site and its design needed to be of high quality as per the Residential 
Design Guide for Watford.  In his view the proposed development could not be 
described as being of high quality.  He added that the design looked cheap and 
out of context with the other residential properties in this location.

The Chair moved the proposal that the application be refused on the grounds 
that it would fail to provide a high standard of design and would be out of 
character with the residential aspects of the area, having the appearance of 
being overdeveloped and of poor quality.

RESOLVED – 

that planning permission be refused on the grounds that it would fail to 
provide a high standard of design and would be out of character with the 
residential aspects of the area, having the appearance of being 
overdeveloped, contrary to the provisions of the Residential Design Guide 
(RDG) and Policies SS1 and UD1 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 
2006-31.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm
and finished at 8.10 pm



5


